# OP \$40.00 6599286

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM746329

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE.	MISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	URE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CONIC, LLC		07/15/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Exotic Carts, LLC	
Street Address:	3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1100	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90010	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6599286	EXOTIC CARTS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ip8998@gmail.com, ipnotice2323@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Alphan K. Tsoi, Esq.

Address Line 1: 108 N Ynez Ave Suite 118

Address Line 4: Monterey Park, CALIFORNIA 91754

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alphan K. Tsoi, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Alphan K. Tsoi/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Exotic Carts TM - Assignment#page1.tif source=Exotic Carts TM - Assignment#page2.tif source=Exotic Carts TM - Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007813 FRAME: 0865

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, CONIC, LLC, whose post office address is 3435 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 1190, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has registered the trademark (hereinafter referred to as "the Trademark") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, described below:

# **EXOTIC CARTS**

(STANDARD CHARACTER MARK)

United States Trademark Registration No. 6599286

Registered on: December 21, 2021

WHEREAS, EXOTIC CARTS, LLC, whose address is 3435 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 1100, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the same Trademark in the United States of America and its territorial possessions;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been, or will be made or entered into, which would conflict with this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest to said Trademark throughout the United States of America, and its territorial possessions, including all priority rights available under any applicable International Convention.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE also hereby specifically agree that by this agreement, ASSIGNEE acquires the following: (1) all the property, right, title and interest in and to the Trademark including all common law rights connected therein together with the registrations therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used and which is symbolized by the Trademark; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future

TRADEMARK REEL: 007813 FRAME: 0866 infringements and misappropriations of the Trademark; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademark.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the maintenance of said registration in the United States of America for said Trademark, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said Trademark, all without further consideration, other than the consideration provided by ASSIGNEE pursuant to this agreement.

ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE, at ASSIGNEE'S request, documents and information concerning the Trademark that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance, litigation and defense of the TRADEMARK encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all trademarks referred to above, to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use; and for the use on ASSIGNEE'S behalf, by ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such TRADEMARK may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR, had this assignment and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that this Agreement is a fully negotiated document that has been jointly drafted by the parties and will not be strictly construed against either party as the draftsman.

The terms of this Agreement relate only to the specific marks, applications, registrations, and goods referenced herein and do not relate to or impact any other marks, applications, registrations, or goods owned or offered by the parties.

This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007813 FRAME: 0867 Each of the parties respectively represents and warrants that it has the full legal right and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform any obligations undertaken pursuant to this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR NAME	ADDRESS
CONIC, LLC	3435 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 1190
	LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR / REPRESENTATIVE	DATE OF SIGNATURE
David Whang	Jul 15, 2022
David Whang (Jul 15, 2022 11:09 PDT)	
PRINT NAME AND TITLE	
David Whang	
CEO of Come, LLC	
David Whang David Whang (Jul 15, 2012 11:09 PDT)  PRINT NAME AND TITLE	Jul 15, 2022

ASSIGNEE NAME	ADDRESS
EXOTIC CARTS, LLC	3435 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 1100
	LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNEE / REPRESENTATIVE	DATE OF SIGNATURE
hour took	Jul 20, 2022
PRINT NAME AND TITLE	
Andrew Angulo, Member of Exotic Carts, LLC	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007813 FRAME: 0868

**RECORDED: 08/05/2022**